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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!

To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with

California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza™), a citizen of

the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals from use of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the

environment by reducing hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, Califomia citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph)
310.863.2852.

2. Alleged Violator(s): World Finer Foods, LLC; Albertsons Companies, Inc.; Albertsons
Companies, Inc. dba Pavilions; Albertsons Companies, LLC; Albertsons Companies, LLC
dba Pavilions

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least May 11, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Rolled Fillets of Anchovies Reese Rolled Fillets of Anchovies
UPC# 070670006671

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of exposure to the Listed
Chemical is through ingestion. When foods contaminated with the Listed Chemical are
consumed, ingestion of the Listed Chemical will occur which will increase BLLs. No clear
and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky & Smith, LL.C, 9595 Wilshire
Blvd., Ste. 900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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Dated: May 11, 2023

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

A}

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed

in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On May 11, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager

World Finer Foods, LLC

c/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808

Member/Manager

World Finer Foods, LLC
1455 Broad Street, 4™ Floor
Bloomfield, NJ 07003

President/CEO

Albertsons’s Companies, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

President/CEO

Albertsons Companies, Inc. dba Pavilions
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager Member/Manager

Albertsons Companies, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Albertsons Companies, LLC dba Pavilions
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

Albertsons Companies Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System
330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700
Glendale, CA 91203

On May 11, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for

delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed May 11, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

1Y

EvanJ. Smith ¥




[Tt Flonoshile Torl Vavher Satzar Blonocable Anne Magie Schubert
; {San foaguin County Diuiiot Agdmay  Basmmentv County District Attomey
78 Dekport Street, Suite 650 I e r

(Oaltand, CA 9462 S o 95963 Sactamanto, CA 95814
RBEPPronds@acriv.ong I vt B mental@sicdn.one  [Pro aeds.ocg

[The Honorable Allison Halcy 5 ™ qumblg Sunwner Stephian
apa County District Attorney an Diega Coucty District Attorasy
1127 First St., Suite C B00 West Broadway

= Honorable Nancy O Malley
ameda County District Attorney

Naps, CA 94559 San Diego, CA 92101
FEPD@WUmyofnapn org Pro fon o SanDisgoDAProp6I@sdeda.org
he Honorable Jeff W. Retsig i mﬂa Lstlmer Program Coordinater  [Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Attomey
olo County District Attorney assen County ity of San Diego
301 Second Street 220 8. Lassen Street 200 Third Avenue
Woodland CA 95695 wiusagyifle, CA 96130 San Diego, CA 92101
! idyelacoun O ok a550] ity Aty ymgsj@éandiego.gov
[Sud Porter Sargent Christapher Dalbay,
Pupervising Deputy District Attorney  Mssigiin District Attomey Deputy District Aftorney
panta Clara County wan Prancisco Dristrict Atiorney's Office  [Sauta Barbara County
70 W Hedding Street 950 Rode sland Street 1112 Santa Barbara Street
wan Jose, CA 95110 40n Francisco, CA 94103 Sania Barbara, CA 53101
IdEsecrov oc Wi sarsani@efeey .o IDAProgéI@eo.senta-barbeca.ce.us
' he Honorable Gregory D. Totten, e Honorable Earba,a Yook Walerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
ventura County District Attorney \alavpras Conety District Attomney iliee of the City Attomey
500 S Vietoria Avenue |891 Mountain Ranch Road 390 Market Strest, 7 Flour
SR, CA 93009 B Aadreas, CA 95249 Ban Frasisco, CA 94102
saspecialops@ventura.ore :x_ S5Bnv@o salaverds anus o spezfat org
' Bt . Dobroth !mnmm Facioni
Deputy District Attomey Blemuy District Allomey Dty District Atlomey
Contm Costa County #am Luis Obispo County ) y County
P00 Ward Streat jLeunty Govt Center Annex, 4* Floor 200 Aguajito Road
i San Luis Obispo, C4 93408 ontsesy, CA, 93940
-’-i'-liilm” aniracostada. org EdnEniidice sla.ea us IAEB. BICY.ER.u8
2 Honorable Thomas Hardy oo Fiodatable PRillis 1. Cline he Honorable CHifford Mewell
sy County District Attomney idare Gounity Disiriat Anomay evacia Coumty District Attorney
168 N. Bdwards Sircel 2018 i Ideaney Blvd 28! Commercial Street
mdependsmce, CA 93526 © ¢isalin, 4, 95370 Sevada City, CA 95959 '
1__3_;3¢ma SmYacounty, Iis .48 BAPsapii@ecnevadn.caus

The Elonorable David Hollister
Plumas County District Adormey
520 Main Sireet, Room, 404
iwincy, CA 95971
davidballisteg@Peountyofplumas.con

i ft Honorable Paul E. Zellerbach
~rremide County District Aitorney
1k O:anga Street

m able mmhq;-gy me f'he Honorable Morgan Briggs Giee
Wiraed wa Blistrict Attarmzy Placer County District Attornay
50 West Main Steet 0810 Justice Center Drive

e iy, CA 95349 Roseville, CA 95678

P @sowtyeimeroed com prondS@nlacer.ca,20v

Mariposa Count
P Q. Box 730

ﬂ'pos&.CA95338
b RTSTaauny.

y District Attomey

Lisa A, Sisiiveany, Digtyie! Atfomey
i Bﬁl’alm Styeet
Presng, CA 93721

ﬁﬁhé-'fh-‘:i-ra: plseiion@ifresnozonntyos gov

1J

Otfice of the California Attorney General

Prapusition 65 Enforcement Reporting
ATTIN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.0. Box 70550

Oakland CA 94612 0550




SERVICE LIST

ha Henoealila Nancy O'Malley

The Honorabla Stacay Montgamery

Marklaavills, CA 85120

Las Angsias, CA 80012

San Bernardine, CA 92415-0502

Almriad The Honoradle Candice Hooper The Henarable Gragg Cohen
1225 F;cn?u s;w it Momey Lazson County Olstict Attorney San Benito Gaunly District Aﬂumsy Tehama Counly Oistrict Attornay
Gt G B . om 800 220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8 419 4ih reet, Second Floar 444 Oak Stret, Aaom L
RAAR Susanvlle, CA 95130 Halllster, CA 95208 Red Bluff, CA 96180
;ha Hngg‘lrabiu Terase Orabac The Honarabls Jackia Tha Honorablg Mishasl Ramos The Honprabila Ere Harylord
E?l:lhw oy oma Atlamey Las Angalas County Disirict Attarney San Bamardino Counly District Atomey | Trinily Caunly Olstrict Atlomey
Laramia Straal, PO BOX 248 211 Wast Templa Stat, Suite 1200 303 Wast 3rd Straat, 61h Flaar P.O. Box 310

Weavervlle, CA 96093

C'dnsi! Eﬂ 85932

Tha Hanorable Mark Patarsan

Gonlra Costa County Olstrict Afiorney
900 Wiard Strept
A 84553
;: Honorahis Cala Trlgg

Navte Gaunty Olstriol At

450 Senn, H?um e

100 North State Sieeat, P.O, Box 1000

boabich i e The Henorabla Gavid Linn Tha Hanarable Gonme Durans Tha Hondeabla Tim Ward

708 C it Attarmey Madsra County Olsiriot Attorney San Olego County Distrlct Atamey Tulare County Digtrict Aomey
D e 208 Wes! Yosamite Avenue 330 W. Broadway Stresl 221 South Muanay Beulevard, fim 224

The anhs 2 = Baders, C4 59637 San Dlago, GA 92101 CA 9328145

Bulte Coun m,%hw ¥ T Hy - Baitiastan The Hanerable Gzorge Gascon a Han Laura Krlag

25 cm.,.é" 1 Dﬂmﬁltlurnw Marin County Districl Mtornay $an Francigee County District Atarnay Tuohemns Counly Disiriol Altormey

Orovills, C4 ol 3501 Cluio Canter Orive, Aoom 130 850 Sryant Sireel, Room 322 423 Narlh Washington Straat
N San Rafaal, CA 94803 San Franclsco, CA 94103 Sanora, CA 95370

E:‘:m rm D Yook The Hongrabls Thomas Gooke Tha Hanarabla Tarl Verbsr Salazar The Honoralle Gragery Toiten

891 M:Tuﬂ nly Blapdat Aromey Wiarlpasa County Olatiict Attornay Sap Jozguln Caunly Disirtct Aforney Vaniura Counly Oistrie Attaraey

s nlain Ranch Raad 5101 Janas Sireat, P.O. Box 790 222 Ea5l Waber Avanus, Aoam 202 800 Soulh Weloia Avsnue

The Hanarabl s o33, GA 95339 Stagkign, CA 95201 Va

Oems:ngam S Jo Payner © Fanorabls C. David Eystar The Honarabla Dan Dow The Honarablo Jaff Ralsig

i shl:‘l]mnct ARarnay fMendacing County District Altorney San Luis Obigpo Counly District Mty Yalg Gounty Disirict Alramey

1035 Palm Straat, 4th Flaor

The Hanorabls Lairy Marse 1)
Merced Caunly Disirlct Atormey
S50 W, Maln Stroet

aud, 40

San Mateo Counly Dlstiict Attomey
400 Caunty Center, Thitd Plgor
Aedwoud Cllv. CA 940683

Tha Henorebia Jordan Funk
Modae County District Attorney

“The Hanarabls Joyce Oudiay
Santa Barbara Quunty Disirct Attamay

San Lyis Ohissg, CA 93408 Wagdiand, GA% =
" The Honorabls Stephen Wagstaffe The Honorable Paliick MeGrath

301 Second Shreat

Yuba Counly Ofsirict Attomey
215 Flith Streal

M‘“EE %%‘
The Honordble Mike Fauer

Qfflee of Ihe Clty Altomay. Los Angales

| El Cenlro, CA 93243

401 Civie Gentar Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

#,0. Box 986
Yraka, GA 96097

204 3. Court Straal, Suite 202 1112 Sania Barbara Sirest 800 Chy Hall East
Gropeont Ciy. GA gs501 Alluras, CA 99101 Sanla Barbara, CA 93101 209 Narth Mamcflmiz
Las s 1
QE;:;;MHG '\f’am‘ F‘I?rsun The Honaratiie Tim Kendall The Hanorable Jefivey Rosen ] iablo James Smli!!o!
778 m;cmw BN erey Mono County District Attorney Sanla Glara Caunly Dlalrict Aflorney Qfffes of the Cily Atierney, Sasramento
P oipa F.0. Box 817 70 Wesl Hedding Sirast, West Wing 915 | Sireet, 4th Floor
W Bridagpon, CA 93517 San J 95110 CA G584 ;
b sopind ol e The Hanorable Oen Fiigpo The Honorable Jeit Rasall onorable Jan Goidamih
zue;n%.hl-,m! D&s!l al Attomey Niomaray Geunly District Atorney Santa Cruz Caunly Distdct Attomey Ofiiae ol tha Clly Mtlarhiey, San Disga
[ 5 #1000 P.0. Box 1131 701 Qosan Straa, Foom 200 1200 Third Avanus, Suife 1520
; Sallnug, CA 93902 Samta Gruz, CA 95050 3 CAg2101
Glann cm?h?mm ewait The Honeable Alllsan Haley The Honorabla Slephen Carttan The: Honarable Dennls Herrera
ol e e Naga Gounty Dlstiol Attornay Shasta Gaunty Disiriot Attomay Offlgs of the Clly Mfomay, San
Willg 1127 First Sirnet, Sults © 1355 Wast Strast Franalsce
e Napa, GA 94559 Radding, CA 85001 1 Dr. Garltan B. GoadleR Place
i ?}'ﬁ Hongranls 142 i 2402
Humboldt & ty *‘”‘W"u The Henorable Glifford Newelt The Hanorablg Lawrenca Altan “The Honorabls Fichard Doyle
WOkt Conlnty Diatrlot Aternay Nevada Gounty Dislilet Attarney Sterra Couply District Atiornay Offias of the City Alomey, San Jose
ﬁ:ﬂb Steaat, Fourth Foor 201 Cammereial Streat 100 Courthouse Square 200 East Santa Clara Siraet,16th Floar
? :;'ﬂ' : Oh 95358 Downiaville, 04 95936 San Joss. CA95113 i
Im:aiar Grunty Ehhluarli;?m . 'g" H"“g:;mh Dﬂ_ﬂv Aackauckas ¢ Honarable Jamas Kirk Andrus 0 ql_mn&gaémmm pG:LnlnT{
. 2 rangs - e
240 West Hlain Stest, Suite 105 9 1y Oistrict Attorney Slskiyou Counly District Attorney raposi

ATTN: Prap &5 Coordinator
1515 Glay Sireet, Suite 2000
Qakiand, 0A 94812-0560

‘The Honorabis Thomas Hardy
Inye County Distiel Atorney

Plater County Distriot Alterney Salano County Olslrict Atlarney
;.0‘ Drawer D 10810 Justlcs Center Orivs, Suite 240 675 Tevas Stresl, Sulte 4500
e Ll 526 ia. CA 95678 CA g
isid é'?:;’;'sm”x‘*’““ Hongrable David Holllster “The Hanaralife il Ravith
1235 Tru Attarmey Flumas Caunty Dlaliot Aterriay Josama Counly Distrit AStomay
1 url mnu[; gﬂo Wain Steast, Room 404 600 Adininisiéation Orive, Roam 212J
Sagla Hosa, £A 95403
i _Hqg:rehla Kallh Fagundas e Honorable Michael Hestrin The Honarabil Bivgit Fladager
F&?@aﬁw unty Bisirist Ajtomay " Rivarside Gouny District Attornay Staristaud Gouny Distdat Attarnay
; gt kassy Boulovard 3960 Orange Slrest g2 12ih Sheet, Suite 300
; 9 Riveraide, CA 92501 Mmiesstgg GA 95364
| The Honorable Bomald Anderson The Honorable Anne Marle Schubent ‘The Horiarable Amanda Happer
Lakie County District Attorney Sagramianto Caunly Distriot Atiorney Sulter County Dlstrict A¥arney
255 North Forbas $treat 901 G Streat 463 Second Sireat, Sulte 102
Lakegort CA 95453 Sacramenty CA 95814 Yuba Clly CA 95991

The Honarable A, Scoft Owena

The Honarable Kiishia Abrams




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65). A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Heatth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemnent Act of 1986 {(commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only asa
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 {Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/propGS/law/P65law72003.htrnl.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.7
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPQSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Praposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other repraductive harm, such as damage 10

" Al further regulatory references are fo sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle§s
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:ﬁWww.oehha.ca.gov!propﬁ&iawﬁndex.htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This,“St mUSt bi bie on
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chgmlcals is avai ‘a
the OEHHA website at: hitp:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listNewlist himl.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Prop.O;S'l.ﬁOﬂ. 63. - listod
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving |i
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical imle.ss an o
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonablg. This means tha
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical invoéved'ls known to caus?
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way tha

it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to .that. chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must. not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regula’tilons
(http:/www .oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed, The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not aphply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federa?n siate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning r§quiremen‘t nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total gf nang or \“ewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicalsl tha.t are hsted. it
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not require l|
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a ‘?Ve
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancerin 100,000 individuals exposed' over a 70;,-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ) o 25701
hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLS, and Section Y

et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,'000 m_n:es the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demons’trate tha*t. the!
exposLire will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in quesjilOﬂ- n
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level .
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha ca gov/prop85/getNSRLs htm! for
a list of MADLSs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calcutated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemisals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do nat rasult from any known human
activity, including activity by sormeone other than the person causiﬁg the expo.sum)zﬁtfe
exempt from the warning requirements of the iaw. If the chemical is a contammaﬁt !
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed C;hemm,aik.
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dischafr'ge§ -mto drin mgt”
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a ‘significant amoun
of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will not pass inta or probably RESS into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other appiicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant ar_nount"' i el .
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “na signfficant risk leve" or
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect t
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may alS? be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlcg of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. Tij\e
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation, In addition, the business may be ordered by @ court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain gxposures if theA t
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following type_s of sxpasures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

* An exposure to alcohelic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises o the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for ,
immediate cansumption on- or off-premises. This only applies 'rfthe_ch_emacal was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons r(“o'ther
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitied at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent the exposur‘e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of' the exposures "
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice ©
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:ﬁoehha.ca.gowpropGSfiawlpGSlaw?ZOOB.html.

FOR FURTHER iINFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Offics of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Segcic;ns
25249.5, 252496, 252497, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249 .11, Health and Safety Code.



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are.

¢ An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

® Anexposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

» An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises,;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlemenit any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the foliowing within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation:

» Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereatfter) to the private party within 30 days; and



* Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tim.e for a vso!atl_on a?smgffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfac g?n
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstrlqt attoajney, adci Yt T
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city prosecu I(i) "
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more ofthe
exposures listed above, the notice must inciude a notice of special compiﬁa”_ce for as
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROQF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

{1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab;o?e, hie
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payn‘geg‘ut fro;.n y@&ii 2: the
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this no !ati’@ )
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance foria vio
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FORTHE
NOTICING PARTY

NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)



—__Alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive .toxicity‘ in a foeod or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for immediate
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not-mtenﬂonaily
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or'd
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avol
microbiological contamination.

—_Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than emp!ftyzest)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted a
any location on the premises.

___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or rgpmductive toxicity in :T]gir:ﬁ
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owngd or operate y e
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. _ ,

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city ;
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have qccurtLe

from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any such. aqtion, the
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Date: Page 2
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number-

) BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED

PRESENTATIVE
) tion of C liance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in 'compliance v:;(ithu
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed abov: 0
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown

above, postmarked within 14 days of vou receiving this nofice.

ithi i i i ‘ Ity of $500
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil pena
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Heaith and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




[] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies _VtVith the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its
placement on my premises: -

L] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Pa"lty. ani o
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placem

my premises: OR i

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated. ;

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete. and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good fgrth. | ha\vef |
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a fa ;e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via s-mail at
F'GSPublic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov‘

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R?fere“ceg f’egt;%f
252495, 25249 8, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Cods.



